CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 3689

COMPANY NAME: FRASER & NEAVE HOLDINGS BHD

FINANCIAL YEAR : September 30, 2018

OUTLINE:

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board provides entrepreneurial leadership, sets strategic directions and oversees the business affairs of the Group and management effectiveness. The Board also ensures that proper processes are in place for evaluating the adequacy of internal controls, risk management, financial reporting and compliance; and sets the Group's values and standards.
		The Group has Vision and Mission Statements outlining its primary goals and purposes, which guide the employees towards achieving its strategic objectives.
		The Board, together with management, is committed to promote good corporate governance culture within the Group, which reinforces ethical, prudent and professional behaviour. The Board has in place relevant policies and procedures, including Code of Business Ethics and Conduct, Whistleblowing Policy and Fraud Control Policy to promote good corporate governance.
		The Board is guided by a Board Charter in discharging its duties and responsibilities effectively. The Board has delegated certain functions to management and the Board Committees, namely the Group Executive Committee ("EXCO"), Audit Committee ("AuditCom"), Nominating Committee, Remuneration Committee, Sustainability & Risk Management Committee ("SRMCom") and Share Buy-Back Committee. The delegation of authority to the Board Committees, the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and senior management are set out in the terms of reference ("TOR") of the Board Committees, the Board Chart of Authority ("COA") and the Management COA respectively. The Board Charter and TOR of the Board Committees are available on the Company's website at www.fn.com.my .

The Board COA clearly sets out the key matters reserved for the Board's deliberation and decision to ensure the direction and control of the Group's businesses are in its hands. The key matters reserved for the Board for decision include the following:

- adoption of the Company's strategic plans and approval of annual business plan and budget;
- approval of financial statements and accounting policies of the Group;
- declaration of interim dividends and recommendation of final dividends:
- acceptance of banking facilities and approval of debt programmes and derivative instruments:
- issuance of corporate guarantee;
- group funding and restructuring proposals;
- capital expenditures and acquisition and disposal of businesses beyond the authority limit of the EXCO;
- foreign exchange covers/translation policy;
- revaluation of fixed assets;
- sale and acquisition of land, properties and equities;
- trademark and licence agreements; and
- cash and non-cash donations and provision of financial assistance to staff that exceed the authority limits of the CEO and EXCO.

In the financial year ended 30 September 2018 ("Financial Year 2018"), the Board carried out the following activities:

- approved the Company's strategies and plans;
- approved annual business plan, budget and capital expenditure;
- reviewed and approved the last quarter financial results and audited financial statements for the Financial Year 2017;
- reviewed and approved quarterly financial results for the Financial Year 2018;
- approved press releases relating to financial results;
- received presentation materials for analyst briefings;
- approved audit and non-audit fees;
- reviewed and recommended the re-appointment of KPMG PLT as the auditors of the Company;
- recommended a final dividend for Financial Year 2017 for shareholders' approval and approved an interim dividend for Financial Year 2018;
- approved AuditCom Report, Statement on Corporate Governance, NomCom Report, Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control, Statement on Directors' responsibility for preparation of financial statements and Sustainability Report for disclosure in Annual Report for Financial Year 2017;
- approved Circular to Shareholders on recurrent related party transactions and Statement on Share Buy-Back issued in December 2017;
- approved the reassignment of duty on the Company's sustainability agenda to the SRMCom and renaming of the Risk Management Committee as SRMCom;
- reviewed the Board Charter and TORs of the respective Board Committees and approved the revisions to the TORs of EXCO, SRMCom and AuditCom;

	 approved the cyber security framework, the respective policies on Board Diversity, Directors' Remuneration, Shareholder Communication, Document Management and Retention; approved via the NomCom the Senior Managers' Remuneration Policy; approved revisions to the Enterprise-Wide Risk Management Policy, Business Continuity Management Framework, Risk Appetite and Risk Tolerance Statements, Board COA and Management COA, Fraud Control Policy, Code of Business Ethics and Conduct and Whistleblowing Policy; received minutes of Board Committees meetings on a quarterly basis; reviewed the evaluation results of the Board, Board Committees, Directors Self/Peer and Independent Directors for the Financial Year 2018; recommended the appointment of three Directors for shareholders' approval at the annual general meeting in January 2018; received quarterly updates on movement of staff in middle and senior management level; received updates on operations and ongoing projects; received monthly treasury reports and monthly performance management reports; received update on the 2018 Malaysian Budget; and received summaries of dealings in the Company's shares notified by principal officers.
Explanation :	
for departure	
aspanione	
Large companies are re	 equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete th	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Chairman of the Board, Y.A.M. Tengku Syed Badarudin Jamalullail plays a key role in ensuring the effective functioning of the Board and instilling good corporate governance practices. The Chairman's roles and responsibilities are specified in the Board Charter, which is available on the Company's website at www.fn.com.my .
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ecolumns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application :	Applied					
Explanation on : application of the practice	The distinct and separate roles and responsibilities of the Chairman and CEO are provided in the Board Charter, which is available on the Company's website at www.fn.com.my .					
	The Chairman is primarily responsible for ensuring the Board's effectiveness and conduct; promoting constructive and respectful relations between Directors, and between the Board and management; and ensuring a smooth, open and constructive dialogue between the Board and shareholders.					
	The CEO of the Company, Mr. Lim Yew Hoe is responsible for the day-to-day management of the Group, organisational effectiveness and implementation of Board policies, strategies and decisions. The CEO together with the management team manages the business of the Group in accordance with the strategic plans, instructions and directions of the Board.					
Explanation : for departure						
Large companies are re encouraged to complete the	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.					
Measure :						
Timeframe :						

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	Applied					
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board is supported by a Company Secretary who has a legal qualification and is qualified to act as company secretary under the Companies Act, 2016. The Company Secretary advises the Board on updates relating to new statutory and regulatory requirements of the relevant acts, rules and regulations. Besides, he also facilitates compliance with the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and the relevant acts and regulations, promotes high standards of corporate governance, facilitates communication between the Board and management and act as secretary to the Board Committees and the Company's subsidiaries.					
	The Company Secretary organises and attends meetings of the Board and Board Committees and ensure meetings are properly convened, minutes of meetings and records of resolutions passed are maintained accordingly at the registered office.					
	On 5 December 2018, Mr. Timothy Ooi Aik Tuan was appointed as the Company Secretary in place of Ms. Mayeen Wong May Fun who resigned on her own accord.					
	The roles and responsibilities of the Company Secretary are set out in the Board Charter, which is available on the Company's website at www.fn.com.my .					
Explanation for departure						
Large companies are encouraged to complete	required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.					
Measure						
Timeframe						

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

A Partlan	Accept
Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	Board and Board Committees meetings for each financial year are
application of the practice	scheduled in advance for Directors to plan their schedule ahead. Additional or special meetings may be convened as and when necessary to enable the Board and Board Committees to deliberate and decide on any urgent proposals/matters.
	A formal agenda together with meeting papers are forwarded to all Directors seven days before Board and Board Committees meetings for Directors to be prepared to deal with matters arising from such meetings and to enable them to make informed decisions. Urgent papers may be presented at meetings under the item "Any Other Matters", subject to the approval of both the Chairman of the Board or Board Committees and CEO.
	For effective conduct of meetings, meeting agenda is organised by taking into consideration the complexity of the proposals/matters to be deliberated. An indication as to whether the matters are for approval, discussion or notation purpose with time allocated for each agenda item is also included in the meeting agenda.
	Meeting papers are reviewed by the CEO or relevant Head of Department prior to circulation to ensure that they contain comprehensive and accurate information for effective deliberation and decision-making at meetings.
	When necessary, management team and external advisers are invited to attend meetings to provide insights, professional views, advice and explanation on specific items on the meeting agenda.
	All key deliberations and decisions at Board and Board Committees meetings are duly recorded in the respective minutes of meetings. The Company Secretary will inform the relevant management of decisions/recommendations made by the Board or Board Committees for appropriate actions to be taken. Status of matters arising from previous meetings will be presented at the next meetings for update/discussion until completion.
	After meetings, minutes are circulated for Directors' review before tabling for confirmation at the next meetings. Minutes of Board Committees are presented at Board meetings for notation.

Explanation for departure	:							
Large companies are encouraged to complete			the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:							
Timeframe	:							

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	ω	The Board Charter clearly defines the respective roles and responsibilities of the Board, Board Committees, Chairman of the Board, Non-Executive Directors, Senior Independent Director, CEO and Company Secretary. The Board Charter also outlines the procedures and practices for effective functioning of the Board. The key matters reserved for the Board's deliberation and decision are set out in the Board Chart of Authority. The Board Charter is available on the Company's website at www.fn.com.my . The Board conducts regular review of the Charter and Chart of Authority to ensure they remain consistent with the Board's objectives and in line with the applicable rules, laws and regulations. The Charter and Chart of Authority were last reviewed on 2 August 2018 and 6 February 2018 respectively.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Group has in place a Code of Business Ethics and Conduct ("Code") which sets out the standards and ethical conduct expected of all employees in the course of their employment with the Group. Directors, officers and employees are required to observe and maintain high standards of integrity in carrying out their roles and responsibilities and to comply with laws and regulations and the Group's policies.
	Business partners of the Group share the responsibilities in applying the fundamental principles of integrity, respect and excellence in all aspects of the Group business practices. They are refrained from all improper conduct, dishonest or unethical behaviour in their business dealings with all parties including employees of the Group. In addition, they are also committed to compliance with all laws and regulations of the countries where they have business dealings and the code of conduct of the Group.
	The Code has provisions governing protection of company's assets, confidential information, accuracy and completeness of accounting records and reports, discrimination and harassment, product quality, anti-competitive behaviour and conflict of interest.
	A Fraud Control Policy is also in place to protect the revenue, assets and reputation of the Group from loss or damage due to fraud. The policy defines a process focusing on the prevention, detection and management of fraud and applies to any irregularity or suspected irregularity involving employees as well as shareholders, consultants, vendors, contractors, external agencies and employees of such agencies and/or any other parties with a business relationship with the Group. The Group adopts a "zero tolerance" stance towards fraud. Where fraud is suspected, investigations will be conducted and where fraud has been established, appropriate actions will be taken in line with the existing policies and procedures.
	The Code and the Fraud Control Policy are published on the Company's website at www.fn.com.my .

Explanation for departure	:							
Large companies a encouraged to comp			the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:							
Timeframe	:							

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	••	The Group has adopted its Whistleblowing Policy with a well-defined process to provide an independent feedback channel through which staff may, in confidence and in good faith, raise concerns about possible improprieties in matters of financial reporting and other matters. Allegations of improprieties which are reported via whistleblowing channels such as a dedicated hotline and email account are appropriately followed up and the outcome(s) will be reported at the Audit Committee meetings. The Board will periodically review the Whistleblowing Policy, which is available on the Company's website at www.fn.com.my .
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.1

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority of independent directors.

Amuliantian	Amplical
Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board recognises the importance of independence and objectivity in its decision-making process.
	Y.Bhg. Datuk Kamaruddin bin Taib was appointed as an Independent Non-Executive Director on 8 November 2018.
	Puan Aida binti Md Daud, previously a Non-Independent Non-Executive Director and a nominee director of Permodalan Nasional Berhad ("PNB"), was re-designated as an Independent Non-Executive Director effective from 10 December 2018 following her cessation as a nominee director of PNB. Subsequent to her cessation as a nominee director of PNB, Puan Aida continues to serve on the Board in her personal capacity as an Independent Non-Executive Director.
	Following the aforesaid changes, the Board currently comprises eleven Non-Executive Directors; six are independent and five are non-independent, including four of whom are nominees of the controlling shareholder, Fraser and Neave, Limited. On 24 January 2018, the Board re-designated the Chairman of the Company who had served as an Independent Director for more than nine years, as a Non-Independent Director.
	The representation of Independent Directors on the Board has increased from 40% as at 24 January 2018 to 55% following the aforesaid changes.
Explanation : for departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.2

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should justify and seek annual shareholders' approval. If the board continues to retain the independent director after the twelfth year, the board should seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	Applied - Annual shareholders' approval for independent directors serving beyond 9 years
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board recognises that an extended time on the Board may impair a Director's independence. At the same time, long service creates familiarity and cultivates extensive experience with the business, which is helpful in oversight. The Board aims to balance the qualities of familiarity and maintain a Director's independence. Therefore, the Board does not consider that length of service on the Board itself impairs a Director's ability to act independently and objectively and in the best interests of the Company. Nevertheless, the Board takes cognizance of the recommendations of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance regarding tenure of Independent Directors and will seek shareholders' approval for retention of Independent Directors who have served for a cumulative term of more than nine years. During the Financial Year 2018, the Board re-designated the Chairman of the Company who had served as an Independent Non-Executive Director for more than nine years, as a Non-Independent Non-Executive Director in order to strive towards achieving a high standard of corporate governance.
Explanation : for departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete t	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are he columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.3 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	••	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.4

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board acknowledges the importance of Board diversity to the effective functioning of the Board. The Board has adopted a Board Diversity Policy, which is available on the Company's website at www.fn.com.my .
	Differences in thought, perspective, knowledge, skills, regional and industry experience, cultural and geographical background, age, ethnicity, race and gender will be considered in determining the optimum Board composition.
	A Board Skills Matrix has been used as reference for the Directors' continuing development and succession planning. The current Board as a whole possesses a diverse set of skills, experience and expertise in relation to food and beverages business, financial and accounting, legal practice, human resource and labour relations, strategy and analytics, sales and marketing, information technology, which are necessary to govern the Group.
	In assessing the suitability of Directors for appointment to the Board, the NomCom will take into consideration the skills, knowledge, expertise and experience, professionalism, integrity, competencies, commitment, contribution, performance, gender, nationality, age and cultural background of the candidates.
	The RemCom will consider and approve the appointment of senior executives, excluding the CEO whose appointment shall be approved by the Board based on the RemCom's recommendation. For appointment of senior executives, the RemCom also assesses potential candidates based on the aforesaid criteria.
Explanation : for departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete the	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.5

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policies on gender diversity, its targets and measures to meet those targets. For Large Companies, the board must have at least 30% women directors.

Application :	Departure	
Explanation on : application of the practice		
Explanation : for departure	Board diversity including gender good corporate governance and a The Board is of the view tha appointment to the Board will perspective including gender, me candidates will bring to the Board appointments to the Board.	d Diversity Policy, which recognises diversity as an essential measure of an attribute of a well-functioning board. It while selection of candidates for be based on a range of diversity exit and contribution that the selected and should be prioritised in deciding on the selected and should be prioritised in deciding on the selected and should be prioritised in deciding on the selected and should be prioritised in deciding on the selected and should be prioritised in deciding on the selected and should be prioritised in deciding on the selected and selected
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	•	s below. Non-large companies are
Measure :		will be continuing to identify suitable ent to the Board and endeavour to n to 30% by 2020.
Timeframe :	Within 2 years	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The NomCom assists the Board in ensuring the existence of the right mix of skills, knowledge, experience, qualities, gender, nationality, age and other attributes that are relevant and contribute to the effective functioning of the Board.
	When a vacancy on the Board arises, the NomCom will meet to agree on the profile of the position to be filled and the search process, which includes soliciting recommendations from existing Directors and/or engaging external search for candidates. The NomCom will then shortlist candidates, and conduct interviews together with the other Directors. An invitation will be extended to the selected candidate to join the Board, and upon acceptance, the Board will approve the appointment and make the necessary announcement to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are encouraged to complete	required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are he columns below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.7

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The NomCom is chaired by Y.Bhg. Dato' Johan Tazrin bin Hamid Ngo, who is an Independent Director.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 5.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out and its outcome.

For Large Companies, the board engages independent experts periodically to facilitate objective and candid board evaluations.

Application	:	Applied				
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board, through the NomCom conducts an annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the Board as a whole, Board Committees and individual Directors ("Board Evaluation"). The Board Evaluation includes assessment of the independence of the Independent Directors.				
		The Board Evaluation for the Financial Year 2018 ("BE FY2018') was carried out by Aon Hewitt Singapore Pte Ltd, an independent consultant, through questionnaires and an online survey system. The questionnaires facilitated evaluation of the Board, Board Committee, Directors self and peer as well as independent Directors. The criteria/areas for assessment are set out in the NomCom Report of the Annual Report 2018.				
		The BE FY2018 results and all related comments by Directors were summarised and discussed at the NomCom meeting and the Board meeting held in August 2018 respectively. Based on the findings, the Board and Board Committees had been effective in their overall discharge of functions and duties. The Board will continue to focus on the areas identified, namely leadership and talent management, director development and skill sets and information management for higher effectiveness in the current financial year.				
Explanation for departure	:					
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.				
Measure	:					
Timeframe	:					

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.1

The board has in place policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board has in place policies and procedures to determine appropriate levels of remuneration to attract and retain talent in the Board and senior management to drive the Company's long-term objectives.
		The RemCom assists the Board mainly in establishing formal and transparent remuneration policies and procedures to attract and retain Directors. The RemCom is also entrusted with the role of determining and recommending suitable policies in respect of salary packages for Executive Directors, CEO and senior executives. The current salary packages comprise a combination of basic salary and a variable performance incentive based on level of responsibilities and overall contributions to the Company's long-term objectives.
		The remuneration for Non-Executive Directors is based on a standard fixed fee, with the Chairman receiving a double amount in recognition of his additional responsibilities. An additional fee is also paid to Non-Executive Directors sitting on Board Committees. A meeting allowance is paid for attendance at meetings of the Board and Board Committees as well as general meetings. The Company has in force a Directors and Officers Insurance Policy essentially covering the acts of Directors and Officers and a Personal Accident Insurance Policy for Directors. The Chairman of the Board is also entitled to benefits of a company car, petrol and the services of a driver.
		Directors' fees and benefits payable to Directors are subject to yearly approval by shareholders at the Company's annual general meeting.
		The competitiveness of total remuneration for Directors is assessed against companies in the food and beverages industry, companies with good governance practices, companies of similar asset size and companies in which the Company's Directors are on board.
		The Directors' Remuneration Policy and Senior Management's Remuneration Policy were developed during the Financial Year 2018 and will be reviewed periodically. The policies are available on the Company's website at www.fn.com.my .

Explanation for departure	:							
Large companies are encouraged to complete			the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:							
Timeframe	:							

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The RemCom comprises five Non- Executive Directors; three of whom are Independent Directors. The primary functions of the RemCom are to assist the Board in the following: • establishing remuneration policies and procedures; • reviewing remuneration packages of Directors and senior executives and performance evaluations of senior executives; • reviewing proposals on overall bonus and salary increment and establishment of long-term incentive plans for the Group; and • administer the Share Grant Plan and any other incentives plans to be established by the Company. The RemCom's authority, duties and responsibilities are defined in the terms of reference, which is available on the Company's website at www.fn.com.my .
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application	Applied
Explanation on	The company has alsolosed in astan the remaindration paid to its
application of	Directors for the Financial Year 2018 in the Corporate Governance
the practice	Review Statement of the Annual Report 2018.
Explanation	
for departure	
Large companies are i	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete t	ne columns below.
Measure	
Timeframe	
Timeframe	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

	T
Application :	Departure
Explanation on : application of the practice	
Explanation : for departure	The aggregate remuneration paid to the top five senior management for the Financial Year 2018 is RM9,682,257.
	Disclosing the senior management's remuneration in detail would be disadvantageous to the Group, given the competitiveness in the market for talent and due to confidentiality of remuneration packages.
	The remuneration packages of senior management are always benchmarked against the industry to ensure that the remuneration packages are commensurate with individual duties, responsibilities and performance as well as the Group's performance.
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.
Measure :	The Board will continue to evaluate the implications of the detailed disclosure of senior management's remuneration and consider such disclosure in future.
Timeframe :	Others

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation : on adoption of the practice	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

A 11 41	
Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	The AuditCom comprises four Non-Executive Directors, three of whom
application of	including the Chairman of the AuditCom, Mr. David Siew Kah Toong
the practice	are Independent Directors. Mr. Siew is not the Chairman of the Board.
the practice	are macpendent birectors. Wit. Glew is not the original are the board.
Explanation :	
for departure	
Large companies are re	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete th	e columns below.
Measure :	
incusure .	
Timeframe :	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former key audit partner to observe a cooling-off period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application		Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		None of the Board members or AuditCom members was a former key audit partner of the Company's external auditors. The AuditCom's terms of reference contains a provision which requires a former key audit partner to observe a cooling-off period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the AuditCom.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe		

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The AuditCom conducts an annual assessment of the Company's external auditors to ensure that the external auditors are independent of the activities they audit, and reviews their contracts for provision of non-audit services. The areas of assessment include technical competencies, adequacy of
	specialist support and partners/director accessibility and time commitment, independence and objectivity, audit scope and planning, audit and non-audit fees and audit communications to the AuditCom. Feedback based on the assessment areas is obtained from the AuditCom, CEO and senior management. In support of the assessment on independence, the external auditors provide the AuditCom with a written assurance confirming their independence throughout the conduct of the audit engagement in accordance with the relevant professional and regulatory requirements. Premised on the assessment result, the AuditCom makes recommendation for re-appointment of external auditors accordingly.
	The AuditCom had conducted an evaluation of the external auditors, KPMG PLT for the Financial Year 2018. In facilitating the assessment of KPMG PLT, assessment forms were sent to the AuditCom, CEO and senior management for their feedback. Following review of the assessment result at its meeting in November 2018, the AuditCom recommended the re-appointment of KPMG PTL for shareholders' approval at the coming annual general meeting in January 2019.
Explanation : for departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	e columns below. Non-large companies are
Measure :	
Timeframe	
Measure :	e columns below.

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation : on adoption of the practice	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	All members of the AuditCom, who are financially literate, possess an appropriate level of expertise and experience to enable them to discharge their duties and responsibilities pursuant to the AuditCom's terms of reference. The profile of the AuditCom members are disclosed in the Directors' Profile of the Annual Report 2018.
	The AuditCom is mindful of the need to continuously enhance their skills and knowledge in order to carry out their roles and duties effectively. The training attended by the AuditCom members for the Financial Year 2018 are set out in the Corporate Governance Overview Statement of the Annual Report 2018.
	The AuditCom assists the Board, among others, to oversee the Group's accounting and financial reporting process, external and internal audit functions; review any related party transactions and recurrent related party transactions and the relevant procedures to ensure compliance with the Listing Requirements. A summary of the activities of the AuditCom during the Financial Year 2018 is set out in the AuditCom Report of the Annual Report 2018.
	The Board through the NomCom had assessed the AuditCom's performance for the Financial Year 2018. The Board is satisfied with the AuditCom's performance based on the results of the Board Committees Evaluation for the Financial Year 2018.
Explanation : for departure	

Large companies are encouraged to complete		the columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:					
Timeframe						

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application	:	Applied		
Explanation on application of the practice		The Board acknowledges its responsibility to maintain a sound risk management and internal control system to manage and mitigate significant risks across the Group and to safeguard stakeholders' interests and the Group's assets. The Board has established an effective risk management and internal control framework within the Group, details of which are set out in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control of the Annual Report 2018.		
		The Board, through the SRMCom and AuditCom, continually reviews and ensures the adequacy and effectiveness of the Group's risk management and internal control system.		
		The SRMCom, at its quarterly meeting, reviews the implementation of the risk management framework as well as deliberates on the business risks and the mitigating controls to address the risks identified. The AuditCom reviews and assesses the adequacy of the internal control system based on reports presented by management, external and internal auditors during its meetings.		
Explanation for departure	:			
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.		
Measure	:			
Timeframe	:			

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control in the Company's Annual Report 2018 provides an overview of the Group's risk management and internal control framework as well as the adequacy and effectiveness of the framework.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are encouraged to complete	required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

	Not Adopted

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

	T			
Application :	Applied			
Explanation on : application of the practice	The AduitCom oversees the Internal Audit function, which is primarily responsible in assessing and improving the effectiveness of the internal control system and governance processes within the Group. Further details on the Internal Audit function and its activities are set out in the AuditCom Report of the Annual Report 2018.			
	The AuditCom continually evaluates the Internal Audit function to ensure its activities are performed independently and with impartiality and due diligence care. The AuditCom had, through an independent consultant, Ernst & Young, assessed the performance of the Internal Audit function during the Financial Year 2018. Based on the assessment findings, the internal audit activities had conformed to the Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing ("Standards") issued by the International Internal Audit Standards Board.			
	During the Financial Year 2018, the AuditCom had also approved revisions to the Internal Audit Charter to strive for higher level of performance. Based on the revised Internal Audit Charter, the Internal Audit function shall maintain a quality assurance and improvement programme to evaluate the conformance of internal audit activities to the Standards and the Code of Ethics. The said programme includes Internal Audit function's self-assessment every alternate year and assessment by a qualified independent consulting firm once in five years.			
Explanation : for departure				
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.			
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Internal Audit function is headed by Ms. Debbie Goh, the Head of Group Internal Audit of Fraser and Neave, Limited ("F&NL"). She is a Chartered Accountant of Singapore and a member of the Institute of Internal Auditors, Singapore. The Internal Audit function reports directly to the AuditCom and to the CEO on matters relating to the administration of the Internal Audit function. Currently, the Internal Audit function comprises six personnel with relevant qualifications and experience, supervised by the Deputy Head and the Head of Group Internal Audit from F&NL. All the internal audit staff had confirmed via an annual declaration that they were free from any relationships or conflict of interests, which could impair their objectivity and independence. The Internal Audit function has been maintaining its independence and objectivity in carrying out its activities in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter. The Charter sets out the objectives, independence and objectivity, authority, scope and responsibility, which are consistent with the Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing issued by the International Internal Audit Standards Board.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.1The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application :	Applied
Application .	Дрршей
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Company observes the Corporate Disclosure Guide issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") as well as the disclosure requirements of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities. The Company also acknowledges the importance of timely and equal dissemination of material information to the shareholders, investors and public at large. The Board and management continuously communicate with stakeholders, disclose and disseminate comprehensive and timely information through various channels of communications:
	 (a) announcements and disclosures to Bursa Securities, which include quarterly financial results, any material information that may affect's investors' decision making and annual reports; (b) briefing sessions with fund managers, investment analysts and media; (c) general meetings of shareholders, which serves as the primarily platform for a direct two-way interaction between shareholders, the Board and senior management team of the Company; and (d) the Company's corporate website, which provides information relating to among others, annual reports, quarterly financial reports, analysts briefing materials, corporate information, announcements released to Bursa Securities, Board Charter, terms of reference of Board Committees and policies of the Group. Shareholders and the public can also direct their queries through the email contacts provided in the corporate website. The Board has in place a Shareholder Communication Policy, which is
	available on the Company's website at www.fn.com.my .
Explanation : for departure	

Large companies are encouraged to complete		the columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:					
Timeframe	:					

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	:	Departure		
Explanation on application of the practice	:			
Explanation for departure	:	The Company has yet to adopt integrated reporting for its annual reports.		
		Alternative practice: The Board and management have been taking reasonable steps to ensure that the current reporting in the Company's annual reports provides a fairly comprehensive information to stakeholders.		
Large companies a encouraged to comple		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.		
Measure	:	The Company will consider adoption of the integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework at an appropriate time.		
Timeframe	:	Others		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	: Applied		
Explanation on application of the practice	The Company endeavours to issue its notice of annual general meeting ("AGM") to shareholders at least 28 days prior to the AGM, well in advance of the 21-day requirement under the Companies Act, 2016 and the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities. This allows additional time for shareholders to make necessary arrangement to attend and participate in the AGM, to consider the proposed resolutions and make informed decisions at the AGM. The Company has been practising the issuance of the AGM notice 28 days ahead of the AGM date since 2018. The notice for the 56th AGM on 24 January 2018 was issued on 26 December 2017. The notice for the coming 57th AGM on 23 January 2019 will be issued on 24 December 2018.		
Explanation for departure			
	required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are		
encouraged to complete	the columns below.		
Measure			
Timeframe			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application		Applied		
Application	•	Applied		
Explanation on		At the Company's 56th AGM held on 24 January 2018, all Directors		
application of the practice		were present to engage directly with shareholders.		
		The Company's management and external auditors were also present		
		at the 56th AGM to respond to shareholders' queries. The Board		
		Chairman and management had addressed various questions from		
		shareholders, proxies and the Minority Shareholders Watchdog Group		
		on operational and financial matters at the 56th AGM.		
Explanation				
for departure	:			
Largo companios ara	ro	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are		
encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are		
onodinagod to comprete		o dolamine polemi		
Measure	:			
- ,				
Timeframe	:			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.3

Listed companies with a large number of shareholders or which have meetings in remote locations should leverage technology to facilitate—

- including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at General Meetings.

Application :	Departure		
Explanation on : application of the practice			
Explanation : for departure	The Company always holds its AGM at the same location, namely Sime Darby Convention Centre, Kuala Lumpur, which is easily accessible by shareholders.		
	The Company has adopted electronic voting for the conduct of polls on all resolutions since its AGM in 2017 for a more efficient voting process and accurate results.		
	An advanced and reliable system is required to facilitate voting in absentia and remote participation by shareholders. The Company has to thoroughly consider all the relevant factors including costs, reliability of technology and applicable laws before implementing the system.		
	Alternative practice: Shareholders are allowed to appoint proxy(ies) to attend and vote on their behalf at general meetings.		
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	equired to complete the columns below ne columns below.	v. Non-large companies are	
Measure :	The Company will be seeking shareholders' approval on the proposed new constitution, which will allow remote shareholders' participation at general meetings, at the coming 57th AGM in January 2019. The use of technology to facilitate the voting in absentia and/or remote shareholders' participation at general meetings will also be explored.		
Timeframe :	Others		

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.